

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC98650

State of Missouri ex rel. COUNTRY Mutual Insurance Company,

Relator,

vs.

The Honorable Brian H. May, Judge of The Missouri Circuit Court, Twenty-First
Judicial Circuit (St. Louis County),

Respondent.

Original Proceeding in Prohibition

Brief of Relator COUNTRY Mutual Insurance Company

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN & RICE LLC

Richard W. Woolf, #58146
Lisa A. Larkin, #46796
100 North Broadway, 21st Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 345-5000
(314) 345-5055 Fax
rwoolf@bscr-law.com
llarkin@bscr-law.com

Attorneys for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

A. Ithiwa Woodson and Robert Beene’s Wrongful Death Action and Their Section 537.065 Agreement with Silver Franklin 8

B. COUNTRY Mutual’s Motion to Intervene in the Wrongful Death Action and to Stay Pending the Outcome of its Federal Court Declaratory Judgment Action 9

C. COUNTRY Mutual’s Request or a Change of Judge..... 10

D. COUNTRY Mutual’s Attempts to Participate in Discovery 12

POINTS RELIED ON 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting the Respondent from denying COUNTRY Mutual a change of judge, because upon a timely request pursuant to Rule 51.05, Respondent had no discretion to act besides granting the requested change, in that COUNTRY Mutual, as a proper intervening party in this action, timely filed its Rule 51.05 request within 30 days of both intervention and designation of the trial judge. 16

A. Standard of Review 16

B. Respondent May acted beyond his jurisdiction in denying intervenor COUNTRY Mutual’s timely-filed Request for a Change of Judge. 17

1. COUNTRY Mutual timely-filed its Motion for Change of Judge..... 18

2. There is no exception to this mandatory duty to order the change of judge as requested. 20

 a. Missouri’s rules of statutory construction prohibit reading into an unambiguous statute limitations and exceptions not within the plain meaning of that statute. 20

 b. Rule 51.05 and Section 537.065 are unambiguous and do not provide for the limitations and exceptions Respondent engrafts upon them. 22

3. The cases Respondent relied upon in denying COUNTRY Mutual’s Motion for Change of Judge and, later, in depriving it of the right to engage in discovery do not support a denial of procedural or substantive rights of an intervenor under Section 537.065..... 24

II. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from denying COUNTRY Mutual the ability to substantively participate in this action, because Section 537.060 makes no distinction between the rights of an intervenor pursuant to that section and the rights of any other intervenor under Missouri law, in that Relator is a proper intervening party under Section 537.065 and, therefore, has all rights of any party existing as of the time of its intervention. 31

 A. Standard of Review 31

 B. Relator is a proper intervening party under Section 537.065 and has all rights of any party existing as of the time of its intervention..... 32

CONCLUSION 38

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages:
<i>Aguilar v. GEICO Casualty Co.</i> ,	
588 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)	23, 26-28, 30, 32
<i>Bogard v. Integrated National Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
954 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	11, 24-27, 33
<i>Britt v. Otto</i> , 577 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)	29-31
<i>Derousse v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2009).....	20
<i>Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 581 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2019).....	35
<i>In re Boland</i> , 155 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)	20
<i>In re DeBrodie</i> , 400 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	21
<i>J.L.H. v. J.L.H.</i> , 488 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....	21
<i>Joshi v. Ries</i> , 330 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	19
<i>Knight by and through Knight v. Knight</i> , WD82860, 2020 Mo.App. LEXIS 881 (Mo. App. W.D. July 14, 2020).....	15, 33, 35
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 360 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	37
<i>McGhee v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 312 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Frawley</i> , 923 S.W.2d 960 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	17
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Riley</i> , 994 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. banc 1999).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 328 S.W.3d 705, 709 (Mo. banc 2011)	21
<i>State ex rel. Heistand v. McGuire</i> , 701 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. banc 1985).....	14, 17, 18

State ex rel. Hillman v. Beger, 566 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 21

State ex rel. Horton v. House, 646 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 14, 17

State ex rel. Manion v. Elliott, 305 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 14, 18, 19

State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn, 720 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 17, 18

State ex rel. Rowland v. O’Toole, 884 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 32

State ex rel. Stickelber v. Nixon, 54 S.W.3d 219 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 7, 17

State ex rel. Stubblefield v. Bader, 66 S.W.3d 741, 742 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 18

State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr, 366 s.W.3d 534 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 21

State ex rel. Walters v. Schaeperkoetter, 22 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 7, 17

State ex rel. White v. Gray, 141 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 7, 31

Sullivan v. Usher, 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 21

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) 21

Webster County Abstract Co. v. Atkison, 328 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) 23

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities:

2019 Bill Text MO H.B. 120..... 23

2020 Bill Text MO H.B. 2049..... 23

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 51.05 2, 3, 10, 11, 14, 16-20, 22-23, 32, 36, 38

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 52.12.....9, 22, 25, 27-30

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 56.01 33

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84..... 7

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.24..... 8

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 97 7
Section 537.065 (Supp. 2017) 2, 3, 7-12, 14, 20, 22-25, 27-37
